
8

9 WHEREAS, Charter Section 9.118 requires the Board of Supervisors to approve

10 contracts, and amendments to contracts, having anticipated revenue to the City of one million

11 dollars or more; and

12 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Charter Section 9.118, the Board of Supervisors adopted

13 Resolution 463-06 C'2006 Resolution") authorizing the Department of the Environment to

14 enter into a revenue contract ("Contract") with the Pacific Gas and Electric Company

15 ("PG&Etf
), funded by monies allocated by the California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC")

16 from the Public Goods Charge Fund for the Partnership Program between PG&E and the City

17 and County of San Francisco to fund the design and implementation of local programs to

18 reduce energy use. The Resolution approved a three-year contract up to $10,709, 302, and

19 authorized the Director of the Department of the Environment "to amend contract terms as

20 necessary and advisable to allow flexibility in program design and implementation, without

21 limitation, providing there is no cost to the City, and provided that additional revenues to the

22 City do not exceed $3,000,000." The Contract would have expired June 30,2009; and

23 WHEREAS, The executed Contact was for $10,713,030, which exceeded the face

24 amount approved in the 2006 Resolution by $3,728 but was within the Director of the

25 Department of the Environment's amendment authority under the 2006 Resolution; and

FILE NO. 090370 RESOLUTION NO.

1 [Amending PG&E Energy Conservation Revenue Contract]

2

3 Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to amend a revenue

4 contract with Pacific Gas and Electric CompanyC'PG&EiI)to add up to $ 3,700,000and

5 to further amend such contract up to an additional $3,000,000to continue the

6 Partnership Program between PG&Eand the City and County of San Francisco for the

7 Energy Useand DemandReduction through Energy Efficiency Program.

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

N:\GOVERN\AS2009\9690068\00542361.DOC3/24/2009



22 are on file with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 090370. ; now therefore, be it

23 RESOLVED, That pursuant to Charter Section 9.118, the San Francisco Board of

24 Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment to amend the

25

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

N:\GOVERN\AS2009\9690068\00542361. DOC3/24i2009



1 Contract to add an additional $3,700,000 by executing Change Order 2 in substantially the

2 form on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 090370 and to take

3 other steps as such Director or the CityAttorney deems necessary and advisable to effectuate

4 the purpose and intent of this Resolution. The Contract, as so amended, together with the

5 previously described amendments, will have a face value of up to $17, 403,030 and expire on

6 December 31, 2009; and

7 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of the Environment may

8 negotiate and agree with PG&E to further amend the Contract term and such other provisions

9 as necessary and advisable to allow flexibility in program design and implementation, without

10 limitation, providing there is no cost to the City, and provided that additional revenues to the

11 City do not exceed $3,000,000.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

N:\GOVERN\AS2009\9690068\00542361.DOC3/24/2009



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102·4689

File Number: 090370 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to amend a revenue contract with Pacific
Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") to add up to $3,700,000 and to further amend such contract up
to an additional $3,000,000 to continue the Partnership Program between PG&E and the City and
County of San Francisco for the Energy Use and Demand Reduction through Energy Efficiency
Program.

May 12, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED
Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar,
Maxwell, Mirkarimi

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 8: 59 AM on 5113109



File No. 090370 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on May 12, 2009 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

r Date Approved

File No. 090370

City and County of San Francisco
Tails Report

2 Printed at 8:59 AM on 5113109


